SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



ITEM: 2.7 (ID # 23056)

MEETING DATE:

Tuesday, September 26, 2023

FROM: REGISTRAR OF VOTERS:

SUBJECT: REGISTRAR OF VOTERS: Approval of Election Services for the Special Measure Election, District 1. [\$126,300, Reimbursement from the City of Perris to the General Fund]

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

1. Approve the Registrar of Voters to conduct election services for the November 7, 2023 Special Measure Election.

ACTION:Consent

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Gutierrez, seconded by Supervisor Washington and duly carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:

Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, Perez and Gutierrez

Navs:

None

Absent:

None

Date:

September 26, 2023

XC:

Registrar of Voters

Deputy

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FINANCIAL DATA	Current Fiscal Year:		Next Fiscal Year:		Total Cost:		Ongoing Cost	
COST	\$	126,300	\$	0	\$	126,300	\$	0
NET COUNTY COST	\$	126,300	\$	0	\$	126,300	\$	0
SOURCE OF FUNDS: Jurisdiction will reimburse the general fund								

For Fiscal Year: 23/24

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

BACKGROUND:

Summary

California Elections Code §§ 10002, 10402, and 10403 allow jurisdictions to request that the Board of Supervisors approve the Registrar of Voters to conduct elections by submitting a resolution requesting these services. The City of Perris has complied with this requirement and has requested the Registrar of Voters to conduct its election. The department has the resources to provide these services. The County will receive reimbursements from the jurisdiction based on associated direct costs of conducting their election.

Impact on Residents and Businesses

Registered voters in the City of Perris will have the opportunity to vote on a special business tax measure.

Additional Fiscal Information

The County will receive reimbursements from the jurisdiction based on associated direct costs of conducting their election. Approximately \$126,300 of election costs will be reimbursed by the City of Perris.

ATTACHMENTS:

ATTACHMENT A. RESOLUTION NO. 6209

Juan C. Perez, Chief Operating Officer

9/21/2023